

Supreme Court of Colorado

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: November 27, 2023 4:16 PM
FILING ID: D8C5E76F9962D
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC70

Appeal from:

Court of Appeals No. 2022CA204, J. Lipinsky (JJ.
Fox and Freyre concurring) 2022COA143

District Court, Archuleta County, Colorado
Case No. 2021CV30003
Honorable Jeffrey R. Wilson,
District Judge

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT: MATT
ROANE**

v.

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER:
KRISTY ARCHULETA, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF
ARCHULETA COUNTY**

Case Number: 2023SC70

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-
PETITIONER:**

Todd A. Weaver, Attorney No. 31708
Archuleta County Attorney
398 Lewis Street, P.O. Box 1507
Pagosa Springs, CO 81147
Phone Number: 970-264-8321
Fax Number: omitted
TWeaver@ArchuletaCounty.org

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual and Procedural Background	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
B. The Lower Courts Committed Reversible Error When They Allowed Plaintiff Roane To Use An Open Records Request To Supplant Discovery Practice In Civil Litigation Against A Public Entity.....	7
1. Standard Of Review And Preservation.	7
2. Once A Party Initiates Legal Action, The Colorado Rules Of Civil Procedure Control All Aspects Of Litigation.	7
3. CORA Abuses Extend To Actions That Allow For Limited Discovery Or No Discovery At All.	12
4. The Court Should Look To Federal Case Law Interpreting The Freedom Of Information Act For Further Guidance.....	14
V. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boles v. Bartruff</i> , 228 P.3d 183, 188 (Colo. App. 2009)	12
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. White</i> , 967 P.2d 1042, 1055 (Colo. 1998)	2, 3, 8, 13, 15
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. University of Colorado</i> , 739 P.2d 874, 878 (Colo. App. 1987)	14
<i>In re Attorney D</i> , 57 P.3d 395, 399 (Colo. 2002)	10
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146, 153 (1989).	15
<i>Martinelli v. Dist. Court in & for City of Denver</i> , 612 P.2d 1083, 1093 (Colo. 1983)	2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Matt Roane v. Kristy Archuleta in her Official Capacity as the Clerk and Recorder for Archuleta County</i> , 526 P.3d 220, 231 (Colo. App. 2023)	3, 4
<i>McCoy v. People</i> , 442 P.3d 379 (2019 CO 44)	7
<i>Mook v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 457 P.3d 568, 574 (2020 CO 12)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132, 144 n. 10 (1975)	15
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1, 24 (1974)	14

Tighe v. City & County of Honolulu,
520 P.23 1345, 1348 (Haw. 1974) 8

Wick Communications Co. v. Montrose County Bd. Of County Comm.,
81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003) 14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-10-108 12

C.R.S. § 24-10-118(2.5) 12

C.R.S. § 24-72-201 7

C.R.S. § 24-72-203 7

C.R.S. § 24-72-203(3)(a) 11

C.R.S. § 24-72-204(1)(c)..... 8, 9, 13

Rules of Civil Procedure

C.R.C.P. 1 9

C.R.C.P. 164, 5, 9, 10, 11

C.R.C.P. 16(a) 10, 11

C.R.C.P. 16(b)(11)9, 11

C.R.C.P. 16.1.....4, 5, 10, 11

C.R.C.P. 16.1(a) 10

C.R.C.P. 16.1(k)(4)..... 10

C.R.C.P. 26 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13

C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)	9
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)(D).....	10, 11
C.R.C.P. 26(b)(2)(D)(d)	10
C.R.C.P. 34(b)	11
C.R.C.P. 106	5, 11, 12
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)	12
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(III)	12
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(IV)	12
